# :H \$40.00 8604(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM419439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Octoshape ApS		05/30/2015	Corporation:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Akamai Technologies Inc.	
Street Address:	150 Broadway	
City:	Cambridge	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02142	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86046628	INFINITE UPLINK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-444-3981

Email: docket@akamai.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua T. Matt Address Line 1: 150 Broadway

Address Line 2: Akamai Technologies

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua T. Matt/
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua T. Matt/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai#page3.tif source=Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai#page4.tif source=Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0407

900398222

 $source = Assignment\_Codemate\_ApS\_to\_Akamai\#page6.tif$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0408

### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation Of Assignment is made by Codemate ApS, CVR No. 27398790, a private limited company incorporated and registered under the laws of Denmark ("Codemate" and a "Seller"), Octoshape ApS, CVR No. 27398855, a private limited company incorporated and registered under the laws of Denmark, and a wholly owned subsidiary of Codemate ("CodemateSub", a "Seller" and together with Codemate, the "Sellers"), Akamai Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Akamai") and Akamai Technologies International AG, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland and a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of Akamai ("AkamaiAG"; collectively with Akamai, the "Akamai Entities"; the Sellers and each of the Akamai Entities, a "Party"; and each Party collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties have executed a Purchase and Sale Agreement with an effective date of May 30, 2015 ("Purchase and Sale Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and promises contained in the Purchase and Sale Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties confirm the following:

On the terms and subject to the conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (including without limitation the license rights granted in Section 2.1 thereof) Codemate has sold, assigned, and transferred, conveyed and delivered to Akamai, and Akamai has purchased form Codemate, all the right, title and interest, as of the Closing of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, of Codemate and any of its subsidiaries in, to and under (without limitation) the patents, patent applications, trademarks, and trademark applications identified on the attached Exhibit A, and in all inventions described therein, and in all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissuances, registrations, re-examinations, extensions, and rights of protection of interest thereof, worldwide.

Nothing in this Confirmation Of Assignment shall be construed to modify, waive, or alter in any way the Purchase and Sale Agreement, including without limitation any of its terms, conditions, or provisions. In the event of any conflict between this Confirmation of Assignment and the Purchase and Sale Agreement, the Purchase and Sale Agreement controls.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 1 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmation of Assignment to be executed in their names by their property and duly authorized officers or representatives.

Codemate ApS

By:

Name: Christopher Douglas Saxe

Its: Manager

Octoshape Ap\$

Name: Christopher Douglas Saxe

Its: Manager

Akamai Technologies, Inc.

Name: Jim Benson

Its: Chief Financial Officer

Akamai Pechnologies International

Name: Gerald Deck

Its Director

## EXHIBIT A

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

01	Jurisdiction: United States of America
Registration/Patent No.: US 7,581,158	Registration/Issue date: 2009-08-25
Title: Distribution method, preferably applied in	a streaming system
Owner/Assignce: Codemate A/S	Assignment reel/frame; 018355/0028, 2006-10-03 *
Claims the benefit of PCT application PCT/DK2	2004/000197 filed on 2004-03-22
* An Assignment for the purpose of recording the ApS to Codemate A/S was recorded by the USP 021544/0524.	is Assignee's change of name from Codemote

02	Jurisdiction: United States of America
Registration/Patent No.: US 7,865,811	Registration/Issue date: 2011-01-04
Title: Distribution method, preferably applied in	a streaming system
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	Assignment inherited from 01
Continuation of 01 - U\$ 7,581,158	
Claims the benefit of PCT application PCT/DK2	0004/000107 Glad and 2004 62 52

Ú3	Jurisdiction: United States of America
Registration/Patent No.: US 8,078,946	Registration/Issue date: 2011-12-13
Title: Distribution method, preferably applied in	a streaming system
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	Assignment inherited from 02 and 01
Continuation of 02 - US 7,865,811	A TOTAL TOTAL AND THE STATE OF
Claims the benefit of PCT application PCT/DK2	1004/0001 DT EL-4 - 10004 00 00

Jurisdiction: European Patent Organisation
Filing date: 2004-03-22
streaming system
00197 filed on 2004-03-22.

)5	Jurisdiction: Japan
Registration/Patent No.: JP 4690387	Registration/Issue date: 2011-02-25
title. Distribution method, preferably applied i	n a streaming system
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	
lational phase of PCT application PCT/DK20	M/000107 61-1 2004 03 00

06	Jurisdiction: United States of America
Filing/Application No.: US 11/631.281	Filing date: 2004-07-09
Title: Peer of a peer-to-peer network and such no	etwork
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	Assignment reel/frame: 01875J/0555, 2007-01-09
Claims the benefit of PCT application PCT/DK2 Approved for issuance,	004/000498 filed on 2004-07-09
* Au Assignment for the purpose of recording the to Codemate A/S was recorded by the USPTO or	e Assignee's change of name from Codemate ApS n 2008-09-17 under reel/frame: 021544/0692.

07	Jurisdiction: Canada
Registration/Patent No.: CA 2,573,214	Registration/Issue date: 2013-06-11
Title: Peer of a peer-to-peer network and such net	work
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	
National phase of PCT application PCT/DK2004/	000197 filed on 2004-07-09.

08	Jurisdiction: China					
Registration/Patent No.: ZL 200480043550.6	Registration/fssue date: 2013-03-27					
Title: Peer of a peer-to-peer network and such netwo	rk					
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S						
National phase of PCT application PCT/DK2004/000	0197 filed on 2004-07-09.					
•••						

09	Jurisdiction: European Patent Organisation				
Filing/Application No.: EP 04738995.2	Filing date: 2004-07-09				
Title: Peer of a peer-to-peer network and such net	work				
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S					
Regional phase of PCT application PCT/DK2004/	000498 filed on 2004-07-09.				

10	Jurisdiction: World Intellectual Property Organization
Filing/Application No.: PCT/DK2013/050029	Filing date: 2013-01-31
Title: NETWORK CONTENT DELIVERY METHO	D USING A DELIVERY HELPER NODE
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	
Entry into national/regional phases to be made in July	y and August 2015.

11	Jurisdiction: United States of America				
Filing/Application No.: US 14/250.971	Filing date: 2014-04-11				
Title: FLAT RATE BILLING OF CONTENT DIST	RIBLITION				
Owner/Assignee: Codemate A/S	Assignment reel/frame: 032939/0897, 201-				

Priority from US provisional patent application no. 61/811,235 filed on 2013-04-12 (provisional application expired on 2014-04-12)

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Туре	Title	Owner(s)	Country,	Ciasso	s App. no.	Reg. no.	App. date	Renew date	Status
		Octoshape ApS							
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	(164396OWN)	Brazil (BR)	36	840389442		13-01 2013		Pending
WORDMARK	*******	Octoshape ApS							Registered /
VPUNDIVIARX	OCTOSHAPE	(1643950WN)	Hong Kong (HK)	38	302232170	302232170	74-04-2012	23-04-2071	granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape Aps	1 5 d 15 bad						Registered /
TO DATE THE	CGIOSIDATE	(164396OWN)	Mexico (MX)	35	1340041	1361006	16-01-2013	16-01-2023	granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape ApS (164396OWN)	Carles of the	36					Registered /
	COLOSIALS	Octoshape ApS	Malaysia (MY) United Status of		70120040B1	2012004081	14-03-2012	14-09-2022	granted
el udmass	Cloudmass	(121147)	America (US)	38	85127733	4008632			Registered /
		Octoshope ApS,	United States of		92171133	4005032	13-09-2010	09-08-2021	granted
WORDMARK	Cloudmass	[121147]	America (US)	38	85127722	4008631	12-09-2010	09-08-2021	Registered / granted
		Octoshape ApS,	United States of	••	V22271 LL	400004	15-03-2010	03-00-1021	Registered /
WORDMARK	infinite HD	[171[47]	Amurica (US)	09,38	77767436	3742366	24-06-2009	76-01-2020	granted
$\triangle$		Octoshape ApS,	United States of						Registered /
	iplinity Symbat	(121147)	America (US)	09,38	777437 L8	3918486	23-05-2009	15 92-2021	granted
		Octoshape ApS,	United States of						Registered /
WORDMARK	Infinite Edge	(121547)	America (US)	09,38	77741996	374203A	21-05-2009	25-01-7020	granted
Webens at ku		Octoshape ApS,							Registered /
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	(121147)	China (CN)	38		994994	18-04-2012		granted
WORDMARK	acrocusae	Octoshape ApS,	Russian						Examination
WORDWARK	OCTOSHAPE	(121147)	Federation (RV)	38		994934	16-04-2012		in progress
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octosfrape ApS,	<b>20</b> 2						Registered /
TOTOTOTOTO	DEIOSMAPE	(121147)	Singapora (SG)	38		994994	18-04-2012		granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape ApS, (321147)	Total Carry Paris	~~					Registered /
	00.00.00	Octoshape ApS	Turkey (TR)	38		994994	18-04-2012		granted
WORDMARK	Infinite HD	(1643960WN)	Furguean Community (EM)	.09,38	Ć11615986				Examination
		Octoshape ApS	European	.03,38	011012380		28-02-2013	28-02-2023	in progress
WORDMARK	infinite HD-M	(1543960WN)	Cammunity (EM)	09,38	011616026	011616026	25-02-2013		Registered /
		Octoshope ApS	United States of	09,54	0.1010020	011010070	52-03-5013	28-02-2023	granted
WORDMARK	Infinite HD-M	(16439GOWN)	America (US)	09.38	86046582		23*08-2013		Examination
	Infinite	Octoshepe ApS	European	,	20010202		23,00,5013		in progress
WORDMARK	Enterprise	(154396OWN)	Construisty (EM)	D9:3B	011616075	011616075	28-02-2013	28-02-2023	Registered / granted
	infinite	Octoshaga Ap\$	16-0-46					44-46-1053	Browien
WORDMARK	Enterprise	(1643950WN)	United States of America (US)	09.3B	85045482				Examination
		Octoshape ApS	European	U7,38	BDA#0##\		23 d8-2013		in progress
WORDMARK	Infinite Uplick	(164396OWN)	Convinuently (EM)	09.38	011616083		50 02 2012	20 02 40**	Examination
				J3, J0	0.1010003		ZA-07-7015	28-07-2073	in progress

<sup>\*</sup> We note that whereas the Assignments Data in PAIR contains a spelling error in name of the city of the Assignce, the city name is correctly spelled in the Application Data and on the front page of the published application.

Туре	Title	Owner(s)	Country	Classics	Арр. ло.	Reg. no.	App. data	Renew date	Status
WORDINARK		Octoshape Apš	:United States of						Exemination in
by task to see the second	infinite Uplink	(1643960WN)	America (US)	09,36	35/04 <u>5</u> 628		23-08-2013		brokieza
WORDHAM!	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape Apš, (121147)	Denmark (DK)	09,38,47	VA 2008 04256	VA 2009 00020	29-10-2008	05-01-2019	Registered f granted
XRAMOROW	OCTOSHAPE	-Octoshape ApS, (121147)	Madrid Protocol (TM) (MAP)	09,38,42	MP.2008 00517	594994	20-11-2008	20-11-7018	Registered / granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape ApS, (121147)	European Community (EM)	09,38,42		994994	20-11-2008		Registered / : granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshape ApS, (121147)	United States of America (US)	09,38,42	79065928	3763372	20-11-2008		Registered / granted
WORDMARK	OCTOSHAPE	Octoshope Api. (121147)	Republic of Korea (KN)	09,47		994994	20-11-2009		Registered / granted
WORDWARK	OCTOSKAPE	Ottoshape ApS. (121147)	Japan (iP)	09,30,42		994994	20-11-2008		Registered /

Page 6 of 6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006008 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 03/13/2017